

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 1:16-cv-00138-RM-CBS

TAMMY HOLLAND,

Plaintiff,

v.

WAYNE W. WILLIAMS, in his official capacity as Colorado Secretary of State,

Defendant.

**UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE*
AND BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
THE CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE POLITICS
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

Eugene Volokh
Scott & Cyan Banister
First Amendment Clinic
UCLA School of Law
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
Telephone: (310) 206-3926
Facsimile: (310) 206-7010
E-mail: volokh@law.ucla.edu

Allen Dickerson
Center for Competitive Politics
124 S. West Street, Suite 201
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
(703) 894-6800
(703) 894-6811 (Fax)
adickerson@campaignfreedom.org

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Center for Competitive Politics

UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE*

The Center for Competitive Politics files this motion for leave to file a brief *Amicus Curiae* in opposition to Defendant's motion to dismiss.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. Speech restrictions can be unconstitutional when their enforcement procedures unduly chill speech..... 3

II. Federal judges have recognized that allowing anyone to initiate legal proceedings against speakers may unduly chill constitutionally protected speech 7

CONCLUSION..... 12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Citizens United v. FEC, 558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... 11

Coal. for Secular Gov’t v. Williams, __ F.3d __, 2016 WL 814814 (10th Cir. Mar. 2, 2016) 2, 7, 11

Colo. Ethics Watch v. Clear the Bench Colo., 277 P.3d 931 (Colo. App. 2012) 4

Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc., 418 U.S. 323 (1974) 5

Nike, Inc. v. Kasky, 539 U.S. 654 (2003) 9, 10

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) 6

Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n for the Blind, 487 U.S. 781 (1988) 3, 4

Sampson v. Buescher, 625 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 2, 11

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014)..... 7, 8

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, 814 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2016) 8, 10

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 30109..... 5

Kan. Stat. §§ 25-4160 to -4166 5

Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 21-A, §§ 1003 to 1004-B..... 5

N.M. Stat §§ 1-19-34.4 to -36..... 5

Utah Code §§ 20A-1-802–807, 20A-11-206, -305, -603..... 5
